No. 22-7337

In The Supreme Court of the United States

TOFOREST ONESHA JOHNSON, PETITIONER,

- • --

v.

Alabama

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF ALABAMA

•**♦**--

BRIEF FOR DEATH ROW EXONEREE ANTHONY GRAVES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

.....

ALEXANDRA M. AVVOCATO MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 250 West 55th Street New York, NY 10019 BRIAN R. MATSUI Counsel of Record MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 2100 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037 (202) 887-8784 BMatsui@mofo.com

Counsel for Anthony Graves

MAY 22, 2023

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
	J
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STORY OF ANTHONY GRAVES DEMONSTRATES THE IMPORTANCE OF THE PROPER ASSESSMENT OF <i>BRADY</i> CLAIMS AND ILLUSTRATES THE ERRORS IN THE RULINGS BELOW	5
II. MANY OTHER DEATH ROW EXONEREES HAVE HAD THEIR CONVICTIONS OVERTURNED UNDER <i>BRADY</i> ON THE BASIS OF SUPPRESSED IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE	3
CONCLUSION 2	22
APPENDIX: DEATH ROW EXONEREES WITH BRADY CLAIMS 1	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)2
Commonwealth v. Johnson, 174 A.3d 1050 (Pa. 2017)18, 19
Commonwealth v. Johnson, No. 0118-97 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas Oct. 29, 2020)
D'Ambrosio v. Bagley, 527 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)19, 20
D'Ambrosio v. Bagley, No. 1:00-CV-2521, 2006 WL 1169926 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2006)19, 20
Douglas v. Workman, 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)15, 16
<i>Emmett v. Ricketts</i> , 397 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ga. 1975)20, 21
Foster v. Chatman, 578 U.S. 488 (2016)13
Gavin v. State, 891 So. 2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)12
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)
Graves v. Cockrell, 351 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2003)6, 9
<i>Graves v. Cockrell</i> , 351 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2003)9

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Graves v. Dretke, 442 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2006)5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Ex parte Graves</i> , 271 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. Ct. App. 2008)8
Jamison v. Collins, 291 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2002)21
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)3, 10
Milke v. Ryan, 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)17, 18
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)13
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959)3
United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)
United States v. Cessa, 861 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2017)4
United States v. Fields, 763 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014)4, 12
Other Authorities
Pamela Colloff, <i>Innocence Found</i> , TEXAS MONTHLY (Jan. 2011), http://www. texasmonthly.com/articles/innocence-found7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pamela Colloff, <i>Innocence Lost</i> , TEXAS MONTHLY (Oct. 2010), http://www.texasmonthly.com/articles/ innocence-lost
The Innocence List, Death Penalty Information Center, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/ innocence- list-those-freed-death-row
National Registry of Exonerations, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/detaillist.aspx14
National Registry of Exonerations: Yancy Douglas, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/casedetail.aspx? caseid=31816
National Registry of Exonerations: Debra Milke, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/casedetail.aspx? caseid=466018
National Registry of Exonerations: Paris Powell, http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/ Pages/casedetail.aspx? caseid=354816
Martha Neil, Prosecutors Blast Ex-DA in 'Nightmare' Case of Innocent Man Jailed 18 Years, ABA JOURNAL (Oct. 28, 2010), http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/ prosecutors_blast_ex-da_in_nightmare_case_ of_innocent_man_who_served_18_yea/2

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Brian Rogers & Cindy George, *Texas Sets Man Free from Death Row*, HOUSTON CHRONICLE (Oct. 27, 2010), http://www.chron.com/news/houstontexas/article/Texas-sets-man-free-fromdeath-row-1619337.php......1
